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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1307939
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-75)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D09R259027DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R25 optic, 2700K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MMS TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 776.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 69.9 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.65 / 0.61 / 1.37

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  11.1
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1307939
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R259027DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R25 optic, 2700K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MMS TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1307939
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R259027DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 108 104 101 97 100 97 94 96 94 92 92 91 89 87
2 101 93 87 82 98 91 86 81 88 83 79 85 81 77 82 78 75 73
3 92 81 74 67 89 80 73 67 77 71 66 74 69 64 72 67 63 61
4 83 71 62 56 81 70 62 55 67 60 55 65 59 54 63 58 53 51
5 75 62 53 46 73 61 53 46 59 51 46 57 50 45 55 49 45 42
6 68 55 45 39 66 54 45 39 52 44 38 50 43 38 48 42 37 35
7 62 48 39 32 60 47 39 32 46 38 32 44 37 32 43 36 32 29
8 57 43 34 27 55 42 33 27 40 33 27 39 32 27 38 32 27 25
9 52 38 29 23 51 37 29 23 36 28 23 35 28 23 34 27 23 21

10 48 34 25 20 47 33 25 20 32 25 20 31 24 19 30 24 19 17

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 6820 6820 6820 6820 6820
5° 7797 7434 6604 5895 5791

10° 7765 7048 5614 4897 4897
15° 8647 6080 4386 4137 4386
20° 30534 6011 3372 3501 3885
25° 87849 7658 2717 3249 3763
30° 280281 11813 2168 3122 3798
35° 613894 13918 1871 3007 3869
40° 809827 12590 1529 3080 4137
45° 903095 8817 1486 3337 4481
50° 760200 4582 1474 3483 4930
55° 568364 1832 1441 3903 5525
60° 175943 482 1412 4237 6131
65° 15037 0 1671 4442 6683
70° 1007 352 1712 5136 7553
75° 932 466 2262 5456 8650
80° 694 694 3372 6050 10116
85° 1383 1383 5335 6719 10868

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 903095 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1307939
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R259027DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 3.5 0.5 0° 40 40 40 40 40
10°-20° 9.1 1.2 5° 45 43 38 34 34 4
20°-30° 42.9 5.5 15° 48 34 25 23 25 20
30°-40° 206.7 26.6 25° 462 40 14 17 20 287
40°-50° 324.0 41.8 35° 2920 66 9 14 18 1772
50°-60° 166.1 21.4 45° 3708 36 6 14 18 2713
60°-70° 15.7 2.0 55° 1893 6 5 13 18 1576
70°-80° 5.3 0.7 65° 37 0 4 11 16 116
80°-90° 2.6 0.3 75° 1 1 3 8 13 2
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 1 1 3 3 6 0
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 55.6 7.2
0°-40° 262.3 33.8
0°-60° 752.4 97.0
0°-90° 776.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 776.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1307939
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R259027DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

0° 39.6 39.6 39.6 39.6 39.6 39.6 39.6 39.6 39.6 39.6 39.6
2.5° 43.0 43.0 43.0 43.0 43.0 43.0 42.3 42.3 43.0 42.3 42.3

5° 45.1 45.1 45.1 45.1 45.1 45.1 45.1 44.4 44.4 44.4 43.0
7.5° 45.8 45.1 45.1 45.1 45.1 45.1 45.1 45.1 44.4 44.4 42.3
10° 44.4 44.4 44.4 44.4 43.7 43.7 43.7 43.0 43.0 43.0 40.3

12.5° 44.4 44.4 44.4 44.4 43.7 43.7 43.0 43.0 42.3 41.7 36.9
15° 48.5 48.5 48.5 47.8 47.1 46.4 45.8 45.1 44.4 43.0 34.1

17.5° 71.0 69.0 68.3 65.6 62.1 58.7 56.0 53.3 50.5 48.5 32.8
20° 166.6 165.9 162.5 154.3 145.4 135.2 125.0 113.4 97.0 86.0 32.8

22.5° 288.9 284.8 278.6 272.5 256.8 238.3 219.2 197.3 176.2 153.6 34.8
25° 462.3 471.9 451.4 435.0 407.7 374.2 338.0 308.0 269.7 234.2 40.3

27.5° 803.7 809.9 769.6 716.3 652.8 582.5 514.2 463.0 398.8 340.1 50.5
30° 1409.4 1415.6 1348.0 1234.6 1103.5 988.1 831.7 694.5 568.1 470.5 59.4
31° 1759.1 1711.3 1632.7 1522.8 1356.8 1182.7 994.9 829.0 669.2 540.8 62.1
32° 2062.9 2058.8 1967.3 1800.7 1634.1 1419.0 1186.1 969.7 773.7 611.8 64.2
33° 2421.4 2394.1 2265.1 2108.0 1887.4 1671.0 1370.5 1123.3 880.9 691.1 65.6
34° 2708.9 2635.2 2581.9 2402.3 2169.5 1893.6 1571.9 1285.8 1014.7 767.5 66.2
35° 2919.9 2904.2 2800.4 2633.1 2396.2 2114.1 1789.1 1454.5 1126.7 856.3 66.2
36° 3143.2 3094.7 2993.7 2842.1 2611.3 2319.7 1955.0 1600.6 1257.1 936.2 65.6
37° 3283.2 3254.5 3154.1 2997.8 2771.7 2493.1 2140.8 1755.0 1360.9 1016.1 64.2
38° 3427.3 3369.2 3270.2 3120.7 2898.7 2637.2 2275.3 1873.8 1456.5 1086.4 62.1
39° 3527.0 3466.9 3365.8 3217.0 2999.8 2740.3 2381.8 1974.8 1539.9 1139.0 59.4
40° 3602.1 3544.1 3441.6 3288.7 3074.2 2821.6 2470.6 2064.3 1609.5 1184.8 56.0
41° 3648.5 3594.6 3492.8 3340.6 3125.5 2868.0 2528.6 2122.3 1656.6 1215.5 52.6
42° 3687.5 3632.1 3528.3 3372.7 3156.9 2907.6 2564.1 2159.2 1688.7 1231.2 49.8
43° 3709.3 3654.0 3552.9 3393.8 3176.0 2926.1 2583.3 2176.3 1699.6 1229.2 45.1
44° 3721.6 3664.2 3562.5 3403.4 3184.2 2930.8 2584.6 2172.9 1692.1 1212.8 41.0
45° 3707.9 3651.3 3552.9 3393.8 3169.8 2915.8 2571.0 2154.4 1663.5 1180.7 36.2
46° 3619.2 3575.5 3485.3 3339.2 3124.8 2877.6 2536.1 2118.9 1619.1 1141.1 30.7
47° 3462.8 3428.0 3340.6 3232.0 3038.1 2807.2 2472.0 2051.3 1556.9 1081.7 24.6
48° 3299.6 3248.4 3167.1 3055.8 2891.9 2680.9 2366.1 1952.3 1462.7 1003.8 21.9
49° 3058.5 3028.5 2956.8 2832.5 2696.6 2510.9 2216.6 1825.3 1347.3 919.1 19.1
50° 2837.3 2816.8 2716.4 2624.9 2480.8 2307.4 2013.8 1658.0 1203.9 814.0 17.1
51° 2664.5 2639.9 2567.6 2453.5 2299.9 2098.4 1821.9 1440.8 1039.3 689.0 13.7
52° 2484.3 2470.6 2406.4 2289.0 2138.0 1937.3 1635.5 1256.5 879.5 582.5 10.9
53° 2336.8 2316.9 2238.4 2133.9 1970.7 1763.1 1433.3 1085.1 745.0 489.6 9.6
54° 2121.7 2113.5 2062.9 1953.7 1776.8 1550.8 1250.3 913.7 621.4 415.2 8.2
55° 1892.9 1865.6 1814.4 1727.6 1565.1 1354.1 1038.6 757.3 502.6 349.6 6.1
56° 1614.3 1612.9 1521.4 1449.0 1304.9 1081.0 829.7 591.4 408.4 291.6 5.5
57° 1348.0 1304.9 1216.9 1145.2 990.1 820.1 615.9 443.2 319.6 236.3 4.1
58° 997.0 974.4 951.2 846.1 702.7 581.1 439.8 311.4 236.3 180.3 2.7
59° 676.7 676.0 648.7 568.8 486.2 361.9 274.5 211.7 162.5 132.5 2.0
60° 510.8 498.5 443.9 391.3 305.9 228.8 162.5 125.0 101.1 85.4 1.4

62.5° 178.9 185.7 163.2 135.2 103.1 84.7 64.9 52.6 43.0 34.8 0.0
65° 36.9 40.3 34.8 32.8 25.9 22.5 19.8 17.1 14.3 12.3 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1307939
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R259027DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

67.5° 4.8 4.1 4.1 4.1 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 2.7 2.7 0.7
70° 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 0.7

72.5° 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 0.7 0.7
75° 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7

77.5° 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7
80° 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7

82.5° 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 1.4
85° 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1307939
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R259027DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 39.6 39.6 39.6 39.6 39.6 39.6
2.5° 41.7 40.3 38.2 37.6 36.9 36.9

5° 41.0 38.2 36.2 34.1 33.5 33.5
7.5° 38.9 35.5 32.8 31.4 30.7 30.0
10° 36.9 32.1 29.4 28.0 28.0 28.0

12.5° 32.8 28.7 25.9 25.3 25.9 25.9
15° 29.4 24.6 23.2 23.2 23.9 24.6

17.5° 25.3 21.9 20.5 21.2 21.9 22.5
20° 22.5 18.4 18.4 19.1 21.2 21.2

22.5° 19.8 16.4 16.4 18.4 19.8 20.5
25° 17.8 14.3 15.0 17.1 19.1 19.8

27.5° 15.0 12.3 13.7 16.4 18.4 19.1
30° 13.0 10.9 13.0 15.7 17.8 19.1
31° 12.3 10.2 13.0 15.0 17.8 19.1
32° 10.9 10.2 12.3 15.0 17.8 18.4
33° 10.2 9.6 12.3 15.0 17.8 18.4
34° 9.6 8.9 11.6 15.0 17.8 18.4
35° 8.2 8.9 11.6 14.3 17.1 18.4
36° 7.5 8.2 11.6 14.3 17.1 18.4
37° 6.8 8.2 10.9 14.3 17.1 18.4
38° 6.1 7.5 10.9 14.3 17.1 18.4
39° 5.5 7.5 10.2 14.3 17.1 18.4
40° 4.8 6.8 10.2 13.7 17.1 18.4
41° 4.8 6.8 10.2 13.7 17.1 18.4
42° 4.1 6.8 10.2 13.7 17.1 18.4
43° 3.4 6.1 10.2 13.7 17.1 18.4
44° 2.7 6.1 9.6 13.7 17.1 18.4
45° 2.7 6.1 9.6 13.7 17.1 18.4
46° 2.0 5.5 9.6 13.7 17.1 18.4
47° 1.4 5.5 9.6 13.0 17.1 18.4
48° 1.4 5.5 9.6 13.0 17.1 18.4
49° 1.4 5.5 8.9 13.0 17.1 18.4
50° 1.4 5.5 8.9 13.0 17.1 18.4
51° 0.7 4.8 8.9 13.0 17.1 18.4
52° 0.7 4.8 8.9 13.0 17.1 19.1
53° 0.7 4.8 8.9 13.0 17.1 18.4
54° 0.7 4.8 8.2 13.0 17.1 18.4
55° 0.7 4.8 8.2 13.0 17.1 18.4
56° 0.7 4.1 8.2 12.3 17.1 18.4
57° 1.4 4.1 8.2 12.3 17.1 17.8
58° 1.4 4.1 8.2 12.3 16.4 17.8
59° 1.4 4.1 8.2 12.3 16.4 17.8
60° 1.4 4.1 7.5 12.3 16.4 17.8

62.5° 1.4 4.1 7.5 11.6 15.7 17.1
65° 1.4 4.1 6.8 10.9 15.7 16.4
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1307939
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R259027DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 1.4 3.4 6.8 10.2 15.0 15.7
70° 2.0 3.4 6.1 10.2 14.3 15.0

72.5° 2.0 3.4 6.1 8.9 13.0 14.3
75° 2.0 3.4 5.5 8.2 12.3 13.0

77.5° 2.0 3.4 4.8 7.5 10.9 11.6
80° 2.7 3.4 4.1 6.1 9.6 10.2

82.5° 2.7 3.4 3.4 4.8 7.5 8.2
85° 2.0 2.7 2.7 3.4 4.8 5.5

87.5° 2.0 2.7 2.0 1.4 2.7 2.7
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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